

Smithtown Town Board 99 West Main Street Smithtown, NY 11787

Adopted

Meeting: 03/21/24 02:00 PM Department: Town Clerk Category: Local Law Prepared By: Regina Burke Initiator: Thomas D. McCarthy Sponsors: DOC ID: 22976

RESOLUTION 2024-291

Adopt Local Law #8-2024 - Chapter 101 Amendments

DESCRIPTION

Adoption of Local Law #8-2024, previously heard as Local Law #19-2023, amendments to Chapter 101 of the Town Code entitled "Department of Parks, Buildings and Grounds" as it relates to parking permit cards and non-resident season permits, pursuant to the Public Hearing held on December 28, 2023, SEQRA Type II Declaration and the recommendation of the Town Attorney.

PURPOSE

Public Hearing was for three sections of the code, only two sections will be adopted.

REVIEW:

Thomas D. McCarthy	Completed	03/15/2024 12:46 PM	
Town Attorney	Completed	03/18/2024 3:24 PM	
Edward R. Wehrheim	Completed	03/18/2024 3:28 PM	
Town Board	Completed	03/21/2024 2:00 PM	

ATTACHMENTS:

• SEQRA reviews 12 2023 TB (PDF)



ADOPTED

RESOLUTION 2024-291

The following resolution was offered by the Town Board en masse:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby adopts Local Law #8-2024, previously heard as Local Law #19-2023, amendments to Chapter 101 of the Town Code entitled "Department of Parks, Buildings and Grounds" as it relates to parking permit cards and non-resident season permits, pursuant to a Public Hearing held on December 28, 2023, SEQRA Type II Declaration and the recommendation of the Town Attorney.

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town Board of the Town of Smithtown, Suffolk County, New York met at the Smithtown Town Hall, Patrick R. Vecchio Building, Victor T. Liss Board Room, 99 West Main Street, Smithtown, NY 11787 on Thursday, March 21, 2024 at 2:00 p.m., time then in effect, and duly adopted Local Law #8-2024, previously heard as Local Law #19-2023, amendments to Chapter101 as it pertains to parking permit cards and non-resident season permits.

Local Law #8-2024 Chapter 101. Department of Parks, Buildings and Grounds

Additions indicated by <u>underlines</u>. Deletions indicated by strikeouts.

§ 101-20. Parking permits

B. Residents or taxpayers who do not own a motor vehicle or have possession of one provided by his or her employer shall be issued a parking permit card by the Town Clerk. This card will enable the motor vehicle of which the holder is an occupant to park in the parking fields adjoining the Town beaches or elsewhere within the confines of said beaches. This card shall be nontransferable and must be signed at the time it is issued by the holder in order to be validated.

<u>C. B</u>

Ð.<u>C</u>

§101-22. Season permits; fee.

The Town Clerk may, on affidavit of a sponsor who is the owner of a cottage or the proprietor of a boardinghouse within the Town of Smithtown, whose name shall be noted thereon, issue a season permit to any nonresident who has rented a cottage or is boarding within the Town for a period of more than one week. Such permit shall permit the nonresident to park his or her motor vehicle in the parking fields adjoining the Town parks or beaches. This permit shall be nontransferable and must be signed by the holder at the time it is issued in order to be validated. The fee for this season permit shall be \$5 for each two-week period, shall be issued for a definite period of time and shall bear an expiration date. The Town Clerk shall have the names of sponsors, and permits must be surrendered to the Town Clerk at the end of the two-week period.

March 21, 2024

RESULT:	ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:	Edward R. Wehrheim, Supervisor
SECONDER:	Thomas J. McCarthy, Councilman
AYES:	Wehrheim, McCarthy, Nowick, Inzerillo, Lohmann